Garfield County Board of Commissioners Record

Burwell, Garfield County, Nebraska

The Garfield County Board of Commissioners met Tuesday, May 9th, 2023 at 1:30 p.m. in the Commissioners Room at the Garfield County Courthouse in Burwell, Nebraska pursuant to public notice posted in three public places & broadcast by KNLV Radio, Ord, NE. Chairman Krause called the meeting to order at 1:30 p.m. with the following present: Commissioners, Krause, Zulkoski and Hurlburt.

Motion made by Hurlburt to approve the agenda, second by Zulkoksi; Nay, none.

Motion made by Hurlburt to approve & adopt minutes of last County Commissioners meeting held April 28th, 2023, second by Krause. Aye, all; Nay, none.

At 1:32 p.m., Chairman Krause recessed the regular meeting and opened the Board of Equalization. Kali Bolli, County Assessor, presented with tax list corrections 575, 576, and 577. Motion made by Krause to approve the tax list corrections, second by Hurlburt. Aye, all; Nay, none. Also presented was a permissive recommendation for parcel 00408600. Motion made by Hurlburt to approve the permissive exemption, second by Zulkoski. Aye, all; Nay, none. At 1:36 p.m., Chairman Krause adjourned the Board of Equalization and reconvened the regular meeting.

Heidi Borg, Agriculture liaison representative for Congressman Adrian Smith presented with information and projects that Congressman Smith is currently working on.

Gary Kinney, Road Superintendent, presented with information on the various road projects.

Resolution 2023-11; Keno Fund. Motion made by Krause to approve Resolution 2023-11, second by Zulkoski. Aye, all; Nay, none.

Discussion was held on the 2023 NACO BC/BS Rates. Options for benefits were discussed and the matter tabled until next meeting.

Chairman Krause signed the notice of award the construction contract to Phil Carkoski Construction for the amount of \$425,111.000 for the fairgrounds improvement project through the CDBG Grant.

The monthly revenue report and disbursement report for April along with a change in pledged collateral and fund balance listing was reviewed, as presented.

The District Court month end report for April was reviewed.

Planning and Zoning minor Subdivision application for Dale and Teresa Seidel was presented by Zoning Administrator, Kali Bolli. Motion made by Krause to approve the application, second by Hurlburt. Aye, all; Nay, none.

With no further business, Chairman Krause adjourned the meeting at 2:55 p.m.	
Attest:	Attest:
Keri L. Koenigsberg,	Scott L. Krause,
Garfield County Clerk	Chairman of the Board